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(11) “Subsystem” means a functional grouping of items that combine to perform a major function within 
an end item, such as electrical power, attitude control, and propulsion. 
 
(b) Any specialty metals incorporated in items delivered under this contract shall be melted or 
produced in the United States, its outlying areas, or a qualifying country except for – 
 
(3) Electronic components; 
 
(2)(i) Commercially available off-the-shelf (COTS) items; other than – 
 
(A) COTS fasteners, unless such fasteners are incorporated into COTS end items, subsystems,   
assemblies, or components 
 
(B) Forgings  or  castings  of  specialty  metals,  unless  such forgings  or  castings  are  incorporated  
into  COTS  end items, subsystems, or assemblies 
 
(C) Commercially   available   high   performance   magnets, unless such high performance magnets are 
incorporated into COTS end items or subsystems; 
 
(ii.)     A COTS item is considered to be “offered without modification” as long as it is not modified 
prior to contractual acceptance by the next higher tier in the supply chain. 
 
(A) Specialty  metals  contained  in  a  COTS  item  that  was accepted without modification by the next 
higher tier are excepted  and  remain  excepted  even  if  a  piece  of  the COTS item subsequently is 
removed (e.g., the end is removed from a COTS screw or an extra hole is drilled in a COTS bracket). 
 
(B) For specialty metals that were not contained in a COTS item upon acceptance, but are added to the 
COTS item after acceptance, the added specialty metals are subject to the restrictions (e.g., a special 
reinforced handle made of specialty metal that is added to a COTS item). 
 
(C) If two or more COTS items are combined in such a way that the resultant item is not a COTS item, 
only the specialty metals involved in joining the COTS items together are subject to the restrictions (e.g., 
a COTS aircraft  is  outfitted  with  a  COTS  engine,  but  not  the COTS engine normally provided with 
that aircraft.) 
 
(D) For COTS items that are normally sold in the commercial marketplace with various options, items 
that include such options are also COTS items. However, if a COTS item is offered to the Government 
with an option that is not normally offered in the commercial marketplace, that option is subject to the 
specialty metals restrictions (e.g., An aircraft is normally sold to the public with an option for  several  
different  radios.  DoD r e q u e s t s  a  m i l i t a r y  unique radio. The aircraft is still a COTS item, but the 
military-unique radio is not a COTS item, and must comply with the specialty metals restrictions, unless 
another exception applies.) 
 
(3)  Fasteners that are commercial items that are purchased under a contract or subcontract with a 
manufacturer of such fasteners, if the manufacturer has certified that it will purchase, during the relevant 
calendar year, an amount of domestically melted specialty metal, in the required form, for use in the 
production of fasteners for sale to the Department of Defense and other customers, that is not less than 
50% of the total amount of the specialty metal that it will purchase to carry out the production of such 
fasteners for all customers. 
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This report shall be ma
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(Applies if this subcontract includes an order for carbon, alloy, and arm


